KANNAPOLIS

Planning

Board of Adjustment
September 15, 2020 Meeting

Staff Report

TO: Board of Adjustment

FROM: Ryan Lipp, Senior Planner

SUBJECT:  Case# BOA-2020-18: 2305 Moose Rd.
Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
Applicant: Kelvin Thompson

Request for a Conditional Use Permit to allow for modification of an existing Religious
Institution in the Residential Medium Density (RM-2) zoning district.

A. Actions Requested by Board of Adjustment

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record.

2. Motion to approve/revise Findings of Fact for the Conditional Use Permit.

3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the Conditional Use Permit
4. Motion to Issue Order of Approval.

| B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action |

A majority vote is required to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the requested actions.

| C. Background |

The applicant, Kelvin Thompson with Bal Perazim Interdenominational Christian Center, is requesting a
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for construction of two (2) parsonage homes for an existing Religious Institution
in the RM-2 (Residential Medium Density) zoning district, located at 2305 Moose Rd., further identified as
Rowan County Parcel Identification Numbers 145 1220000001, and 145 1220000002.

Pursuant to Table 4.6-1 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDQ), a CUP is required to allow for Religious
Institution as a use in the RM-2 zoning district. Consequently, because the applicant is requesting to modify an
existing site, a CUP is required for any changes to the site. The subject properties are approximately 2.30 +/-
total acres.

D. Fiscal Considerations |

None
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E. Policy Issues

Avrticle 3.5 of the UDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only approve a conditional use permit if the
applicant demonstrates that the criteria below have been met. Staff analysis of each criterion is noted.

Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review

Yes No

X

The proposed conditional use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located
and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan.

The subject property is within the “Complete Neighborhood 2”” Character Area as designated
on the Future Land Use and Character Map in the Move Kannapolis Forward 2030
Comprehensive Plan.  The Complete Neighborhood 2 character area allows for
neighborhood-serving walkable commercial and civic uses.

The proposed use is compatible with the character intent of the Complete Neighborhood 2
Character Area, as well as, complementary to the existing single-family uses in the
surrounding area.

Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to
minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public roads.

Per the proposed site plan, the homes will take direct access off Kidd St. The anticipated
traffic is minimal.

The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, noise, odor,
dust, smoke or gas.

No vibration, noise, odor, dust, smoke or gas associated with the proposed use is expected.

The establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly development and
improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted within the zoning district.

The proposed plan would not impede development of the surrounding properties.

The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.

There is no apparent danger or detriment to the overall public safety, health and welfare
resulting from the proposed use. The proposed development is subject to all the
requirements of the Unified Development Ordinance.

Compliance with any other applicable Sections of this Ordinance.

The proposed use shall comply with all sections of the City of Kannapolis Unified
Development Ordinance, conditions of approval, and any other applicable local, state and
federal regulations. It is understood by the applicant that unless specifically relieved of a
requirement, in writing, all UDO requirements, including compliance with the Technical
Review Committee site plan review and approval process, must be met.

F. Legal Issues

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
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In order to determine whether a conditional use permit is warranted, the Board must decide that each of the
six findings as outlined below has been met and that the additional approval criteria has been satisfactorily
addressed. If the Board concurs completely with the findings of the staff, no additional findings of fact are
necessary, and the staff findings should be approved as part of the decision. However, if the Board wishes
to approve different findings (perhaps as a result of additional evidence or testimony presented at the public
hearing), alternate findings need to be included as part of the six criteria below. Should a conditional use
permit be approved, the Board may place conditions on the use as part of the approval to assure that adequate
mitigation measures are associated with the use.

Yes No

The proposed conditional use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located
and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan.

Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to
minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public roads.

The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, noise, odor,
dust, smoke or gas.

The establishment of the proposed use will not impede the orderly development and
improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted within the zoning district.

The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.

Compliance with any other applicable Sections of this Ordinance.

G. Recommendation

Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval with conditions of the Conditional Use Permit based
on the staff Findings of Fact (or as modified by the Board), the conceptual site plan, and compliance with all
local, state and federal requirements.

Conditions of Approval proposed by staff:

1. The homes are permitted to be used as an ancillary use to the principle use of Religious Institution. They are
not permitted to be used as rental property or to be sold as separate single-family homes.

2. The included site plan is for illustrative purposes only. The applicant will be required to go through the site

plan approval process as outlined in UDO Section 3.6 Site Plan Review.

Must comply with current Land Development Standards Manual (LDSM).

Driveways shall comply with LDSM for offsets, distances, and separations.

oW
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5. Separate water and sewer service lines and connections are required for each structure/building.

6. Streams and wetlands buffers should be in accordance with Article 4 of the Kannapolis UDO. Construction
of buildings, roads, and other structures must comply with AE Zone & RSOD Buffer requirements or be
relocated.

7. A Stormwater Management Permit will be required in accordance with Article 9 of the Kannapolis UDO.

8. Easements for Sanitary Sewer lines, Water lines and Storm Sewer pipes need to be a minimum of 20-feet
wide. Viable access shall be provided along all easements with a grade no greater than 15% for maintenance
vehicles and cross slopes shall not exceed 5%.

The Board of Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the Public Hearing and
render a decision accordingly to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the Conditional Use Permit.

H. Attachments |

Conditional Use Permit Application
Vicinity Map

Zoning Map

2030 Future Land Use Map
Conceptual Site Plan

List of Properties Notified

Notice to Adjacent Property Owners
Posted Public Notice

Nk~ E

I. Issue Reviewed By:

City Attorney

Planning Director

Director of Engineering

X| X| X| X

City Manager
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Planning and Zoning Commission and Board of Adjustment
General Application Form
(Not for Site Plan Review Submittals)
Type of Action Requested (Check One):

Variance

Appeal Conditional Zoning Map Amendment

Bﬂi PCFQL\‘”" I”A"’d‘-’\t)m:mq}{a-\w‘ Chr b on Cl.a\;k'{_
Applicant: |Ce&u},-\ L/h-mhs)gs.\ Owner: A qu 2o e, cL(’.noM?f\anm\

SIA Application
Conditional Use Permit v/ Nonconformity Adjustment
Subdivision Exception Watershed Boundary Modification
Zoning Text Amendment Zoning Map Amendment

Christiea. Conke I8
Address: D 35S Maoce Rd Address: D208 Manse
napel: C_2%0 Jannap\is , e 28083

Telephone: (704) 30 S-)70f Cell# Telephone: __ (70Y4) 93%-34AY Churktt

Email: X\ 77¢70 q'_cjmaii\.us.v\ Email: K\+1§70Q mﬂuIC—b"'\

Legal relationship of applicant to property owner: Lead Pacton

Property Location/Address: KA3IDS MonSe M Kﬂ—ﬁﬂﬁpo\:ls LIS 28093
Pimy [YS-)220600001 & JYS Doococ!

Tax Parcel Number: DA Zoning District: E M Acreage of Site: Q, _’i/ AcC

Requesting Zoning (if applicable):
;SA] pﬁ’dv?.\qn ir“r‘*-f‘dﬂ.#\ D Aﬂr\:'\o-.r\.q\ C‘—wi‘h L CQ.-\J'-Q"L

Jle\ via L. /ﬁwnmoS 0
Applicant Name (Print)

Ra) Perazim TErdrdan emisafonal ChAsh g
Property Owner Name (Print) Canden

A2 Jhu . 9)13j20 %i_%%‘é;&_g%f/z@
Applicant Signature & Date erty Owner Signature & Date

The agenda deadline is the first day of the month preceding the month of the meeting. To be
considered for placement on the next meeting agenda, the signed application, application fee(s),

and one (1) copy of any required site plan for staff review must be submitted by the deadline. All
Jees are nonrefundable and help to cover administrative and notification costs.

For Staff Use Only:
Filing Fee:

Receipt #

Application No.:

Date Submitted (Complete).

Scanned with CamScanner
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION
Ba) Pernzim 'Iwa-&hn-n'.\nf\-\‘a-\h\ Chshan G
L Yl\oi~a L. Thespsen . hercby petition the Board of Adjustment for a
Conditional Use Permit as rc'quircd by Table 4.6-1 of the Unified Development Ordinance for the
following proposed property use: I o PAfSDf\Q:-}Q_ Hous, )

The location of the above-mentioned proposed use is indicated on the accompanying site plan, and
the nature of the proposed use is more fully described as follows:

5\)& e bvﬂ|A‘mQ = PArSOmA:}e.- Hownsz S OM -'Fof D~ Seny or
Paskoe ool o.noi\\uL L ~A%enter cR 2R Onre MRS -gmn‘.h?.

APPROVAL CRITERIA

The Board of Adjustment does not have unlimited discretion in deciding whether to approve a
conditional use permit. The Unified Development Ordinance requires that the applicant
demonstrate successful compliance with several conditions to obtain a conditional use permit. In
the spaces provided below, indicate the facts that you intend to provide to convince the Board that
it can properly reach the following required conclusions:

A. The proposed conditional use conforms to the character of the neighborhood, considering
the location, type, and height of buildings or structures and the type and extent of
landscaping and screening on the site.

S i Plans 'r;-: é)roioc-f-lﬂ/il E‘))nnﬁ. w:“ S\’\'bw "!"')'\bl'\‘ Lo pan—t
P2 sranderd

B. Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to
minimize traffic hazards and to minimize the traffic congestion on the public roads.

Side plans z propecty, plans ol _Shows dhalr toe. mead-

i 1
'H«-\IS S—\‘"‘nmé&r‘cl > I/I{JSO-. -l-)\e. c)-\tm’c,\\ Nas heon e Ao b\, S’ku\}
aXx DL s ‘Ouﬁ'\—lbn} Sinca 20077,

C. The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, noise, odor,
dust, smoke, or gas.

Bulliag glans il Show 4hay Loe  meek AWNig

S o..r{émr'd

Updated Last 3/6/2020

Scanned with CamScanner



D. The establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly development and
imprn‘wnwm of surrounding property for uses permitted within the zoning district.

'_“D—W:J‘A;"S p]q»\.s f\. SV ‘p)nqs _woM_she W Hha Lo

(e P e ,LDIT‘:‘\,’?“!’\"&C-“" . — —_——

i T i P § o «d use shall not be
E. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed 1 i

detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.
\ ;. -
_ Buald; Ag—plans b osiie p.]eg.s_:...: A__show —phat e ove

i~ tanghanae Alsy, e churdh has bera e Steb\ighad
o MNs locabon Siaca Q007

F. Compliance with any other applicable Sections of this Ordinance.
S;_—\_'Q T51;1J|f-\vl"d < }*)L&{\&:-\s ;))AHS will Shews +)\ﬂr‘t‘ Lo C\r,

: [ .
i~ C-Dh{:‘l:.antﬁ..

I ceriify that all of the information presented in this application is accurate to the best of my

Anowledge, information, and belief. _
Bal Aratim Tode~dentminnrmonal Cradic, G\

Xa\o~ J .1 pmpSOA BA I ﬁﬂ‘f i g:"“\"""éﬂ-"‘bﬁ‘l“"f*\o’\‘\]
Applicant Name (Print) Property Owner Name (Print)  C i Shian Casir

L) 2 o 81320 YR e T e r 5

Applicant Signature & Date roperty Ovner Signature & Date

Required as part of Conditional Use Permit Submittal:
€2 The Board of Adjustment may add conditions on the use requested as part of the approval to assure that
zdequate mitigation measures are associated with the use,
€2 Fee: Please refer to fee schedule on the City’s website to determine
nonrefundable and help to cover administrative and notification costs.
€2 Site plan in conformance with criteria listed in Appendix B4,
€2 Tax cards for all adjacent property owners.

applicable fees. Fees are

Updated Last 3/672020

Scanned with CamScanner



Vicinity Map
Case Number: BOA-2020-18
KANN&P% Applicant: Kelvin L Thompson for Bal Perazim Interdenominational Christian Center
- 2305 Moose Rd.
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Kannapolis Current Zoning @

Case Number: BOA-2020-18
Applicant: Kelvin L Thompson for Bal Perazim Interdenominational Christian Center
2305 Moose Rd.
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Kannapolis 2030 Future Land Use Map

Case Number: BOA-2020-18
Bal Perazim Interdenominational Christian Center

KAN N,A’L’@-(%\ Applicant: Kelvin L Thompson for
= 2305 Moose Rd.
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NOTES:

1. Property may be subject to recorded or unrecorded easements
2. No USGS monument within 2000’
3. Area by deed from Rowan County Public Records, NO FIELD
VERIFICATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED.
4. THIS IS NOT AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY
5. THE PUPOSE OF THIS MAP IS TO SHOW PROPOSED HOUSE
IN RELATION TO PROPERTY LINES ONLY.

6. PRELIMINARY— NOT FOR SALES OR CONVEYANCES
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AcctNamel MailAddr1 MailCity MailState MailZipCod

WINSTON KIDD 1380 ROGERS RD CHINA GROVE NC 28023
JAMES & CELENA AMBURGEY 2308 MOOSE RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
ERIC & KELLI BOSTIAN 2306 MOOSE RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
BRADFORD WYRICK Il 1200 WYRICK LN KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
BAL PERAZIM INTERDENOMINATIONAL CHRISTIAN CENTER

ATTN: KELVIN THOMPSON 2305 MOOSE RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
STEVEN & PAMELA ARTZ 117 KIDD ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28081
DOROTHY HALL 2304 MOOSE RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
BRANDFORD WYRICK I 256 KIDD ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
KELLY IRVIN 2307 MOOSE RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
MONTY RODGERS 411 JACKSON PARKRD  KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

DARYL & TONYA SIMPSON 2227 MOOSE RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
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Dear Property Owner,

Please be advised that the City of Kannapolis Board of Adjustment will conduct a quasi-judicial
public hearing on Tuesday, September 15, 2020 at 6:00 PM at City Hall, located at 401 Laureate
Way, for the following case:

BOA-2020-18 — Conditional Use Permit (CUP) — 2305 Moose Rd.

This public hearing is to consider a request for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow for construction
of two (2) parsonage homes. Pursuant to Table 4.6-1 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a CUP
is required to allow for accessory dwelling units in the RM-2 (Residential Medium Density) zoning district.
The subject properties are located at 2305 Moose Rd., measure approximately 2.30 +/- combined acres and
are further identified as Rowan County Parcel Identification Number(s) 145 1220000001, and 145
1220000002. (Please see reverse side of this letter for vicinity map showing the location of this

property).
You are being notified because you are an abutting property owner.

NOTE: IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL RESTRICTIONS
IMPOSED IN RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 VIRUS, SOCIAL DISTANCING PRACTICES
WILL BE OBSERVED DURING THIS MEETING.

Should you have any questions about the public hearing or request, please do not hesitate to call the
Planning Department at 704.920.4350

Sincerely,

0 N

Ryan Lipp
Senior Planner

Enclosure

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to
participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Kannapolis, should contact the office of Tina H. Cline, Human Resource
Director, by phone at 704-920-4302 or by email at tcline@kannapolisnc.gov as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before
the scheduled event.




Conditional Use Permit @

Case Number: BOA-2020-18

Applicant: Kelvin L Thompson for Bal Perazim Interdenominational Christian Center
2305 Moose Rd.
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